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ENROLLED BILL 

(S. B. No. 135) 

[Passed March 24, 1934; in effect from passage.] 

A:\' ACT to appropriate money out of the treasury for the purpose 

J 
of granting additional state aid to the support of local 

., schools. 

it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 
� 
0 

l O Section 1. rrhe general revenue of the state having been ---: � 
�� 

� G 2 supplemented generally by Title I and specifically for the 

�i 3 support of free schools by Title II of "The Supplemental 

� �:i· 4 (Emergency) Revenue Act of one thousand nme hundred 

� 5 thirty-four" there is here appropriated from the state fund 

f 6 general revenue for the fl.seal year one thousand nine hundred 

7 thirty-three-one thousand nine hundred thirty-four, the 

8 sum of five million dollars in addition to all other appropria-

9 tions made for the free school system in order to make effec-



2 [Enrolled S. B. No.135 

� 10 tive the provisions of house bill number two hundred seventy-

., 
c 11 eight, second extraordinary session, one thousand nine 
c.:> 

j 12 hundred thirty-three, providing for an eight-months school 

§ 13 term. The fund appropriated hereby shall be transferred from 

.i 
j 14 the state fund general revenue to the general school fund on 
c.:> 

15 the requisition of the governor at such times and in such 

16 amounts as the receipts of the state fund general revenue will, 

17 in the opinion of the governor, permit. 

Sec. 2. There is hereby further appropriated from the state 

2 fund general revenue for the fiscal year one thousand nine 

3 hundred thirty-four-one thousand mne hundred thirty-

� 4 five, the sum of five million dollars to make effective the pro-

I c.:> 5 visions of house bill number two hundred seventy-eight pro-

� 6 viding for an eight-months school term to be transferred to 
� 
§ 
F 7 the general school fund on the requisition of the governor in 
·g 
c3 8 the manner provided by section one hereof. 

Sec. ·3. The appropriation for the fiscal year one thousand 

2 nine hundred thirty-three-one thousand nrne hundred 

3 thirty-four being in excess of the amount of the revenues that 

4 will be collected from said taxes within said fiscal year the 

5 needs of the treasury to meet said appropriation in. anticipa-
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6 tion of the receipt of the revenues provided is hereby declared 

7 to constitute a casual deficit and the governor is authorized 

8 and empowered, in addition to any and all other powers now 

9 vested in him, to raise from time to time by temporary loans 

10 not maturing beyond June thirtieth, one thousand nine 

11 hundred thirty-five nor bearing a greater interest than six 

12 per cent per annum, so much as may be needed to supply the 

13 wants of the treasury in carrying out this appropriation. 






